
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013665-2024 

Contract

Instrumented Live Training Direct Fire Weapons Effect
Simulator (ILT-D) Support and Repair and Post Design
Services 705929453 (TSSP/143)

Ministry of Defence

F18: Contract award notice for contracts in the field of defence and security

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-013665
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04559a  
Published 26 April 2024, 4:54pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Ministry of Defence

MOD Abbeywood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

For the attention of

Clark Michael

Email(s)

Michael.Clark140@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013665-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013665-2024
mailto:Michael.Clark140@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

I.2) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local
subdivisions

I.3) Main activity

Defence

I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: 

No

Section II: Object of the contract

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract

Instrumented Live Training Direct Fire Weapons Effect Simulator (ILT-D) Support and
Repair and Post Design Services 705929453 (TSSP/143)

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance

Services

Service category No 3: Defence services, military defence services and civil defence
services

Main site or location of works, place of delivery or of performance

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

ILT-D (DFWES) is an appended precision laser based tactical engagement system for
vehicles, armoured platforms, heavy weapon systems and anti-tank weapons used in



Page 3 to 6

force on-force exercises as part of collective training. It simulates and records the effects
of weapon engagements on vehicles and enables realistic and challenging training. The
Authority has a requirement for Exercise management and support, Provision of a
technical support service, Provision of Post Design Services (PDS), Obsolescence
Management (including disposal requirements) and Exit Management. Due to age of
equipment and potential increase in demand, the Authority also requires ability to procure
new equipment.

The Contract is for the initial period of three (3) years with the option to extend for a
further three (3) years at 1 year iterations. The initial value of the contract is £59,615,544
ex VAT and with costed options £141,820,283. The Contract contains some fixed cost
options which are subject to Variation of Price (VOP) and therefore likely to increase the
total value.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

80510000 - Specialist training services

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value: £141,820,283

Excluding VAT



Page 4 to 6

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Negotiated without publication of a contract notice

Justification for the award of the contract without prior publication of a contract notice

1) Justification for the choice of the negotiated procedure without prior publication of a
contract notice

The works/goods/services can be provided only by a particular tenderer for reasons that
are: 

   

   

technical

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

705929453 (TSSP/143)

V.1) Date of contract award decision

20 March 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken



Page 5 to 6

SAAB AB

Huskvarna

SE 561 85

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £141,820,283

Excluding VAT

V.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: Yes

Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties:

Proportion: 30%



Page 6 to 6

Section VI: Complementary information

VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds:
No

VI.3) Procedures for appeal

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures

Ministry of Defence

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)
	I.2) Type of the contracting authority
	I.3) Main activity
	I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

	Section II: Object of the contract
	II.1) Description
	II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
	II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
	II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
	II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

	II.2) Total final value of contract(s)
	II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)


	Section IV: Procedure
	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract
	V.5) Information about subcontracting

	Section VI: Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about European Union funds
	VI.3) Procedures for appeal
	VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures



		2025-08-10T16:39:27+0100
	TCPDF




